

Nos. 12-55210

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PACIFIC SHORES HOSPITAL,
Assignee of Ann Knutson,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH and
WELLS FARGO & COMPANY
HEALTH PLAN,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Case No. 2:10-cv-05828-PSG-CW
The Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANT'S

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security Division

CANDYCE PHOENIX
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <u>Factual Background</u>	2
2. <u>Level of Care Guidelines</u>	5
a. <u>Acute Inpatient</u>	5
b. <u>Continued Service</u>	6
3. <u>Procedural History</u>	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. AN ADMINISTRATOR'S BENEFITS DECISION IS AN ABUSE OF DISTRICTION IF IT IS NOT BASED ON A FULL AND FAIR REVIEW OF ALL RELEVANT FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES	10
A. The abuse of discretion standard applicable to benefit determination by a fiduciary who is granted discretionary authority requires a consideration of all factors relevant to the reasonableness of the determination	10
B. This Court's ERISA precedent should be clarified to ensure a single standard of abuse of discretion review requiring a full consideration of all relevant facts, regardless whether there is a conflict of interest.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—(continued)

II. THE PLAN FIDUCIARIES ABUSED THEIR DISCRETION
BY DENYING CONTINUED COVERAGE FOR INPATIENT
HOSPITAL TREATMENT FOR AN ANOREXIC PATIENT
WHO HAD GAINED, AT MOST, THREE POUNDS,
CONTINUED TO BE SERIOUSLY UNDERWEIGHT, SUFFERED
FROM CONTINUING MEDICAL COMPLICATIONS AND
REMAINED SUICIDAL 22

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

<u>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.,</u> 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	8 & passim
<u>Anderson v. Suburban Teamsters of N. Ill. Pension Fund Bd. of Trs.,</u> 588 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15, 17
<u>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala., Inc.,</u> 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990).....	20
<u>Cent. Laborers' Pension Fund v. Heinz,</u> 541 U.S. 739 (2004)	28
<u>Conkright v. Frommert,</u> 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010)	21
<u>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.,</u> 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	20
<u>Finley v. Special Agents Mut. Benefit Ass'n,</u> 957 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 1992).....	14
<u>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,</u> 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	10, 11
<u>Glenn v. MetLife,</u> 461 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 2006).....	19
<u>Harlick v. Blue Shield of Cal.,</u> 656 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<u>Hess v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,</u> 274 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<u>Holmstrom v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 615 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14

Federal Cases-(continued):

Howley v. Mellon Fin. Corp.,
625 F.3d 788 (3d Cir. 2010).....14

Jones v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
385 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2004).....21

Jordon v. Northrup Grumman Corp. Welfare Benefit Plan,
370 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2004).....19

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....28

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn,
554 U.S. 105 (2008) 9 & passim

Montour v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,
588 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 14, 17, 18, 19

Motor Vehicle Mfgs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)20

Patrick v. Hewlett-Pakcard Co. Emp. Benefits Org. Income Prot. Plan,
638 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (S.D. Cal. 2009).....17

Salomaa v. Honda Long Term Disability Plan,
642 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14 & passim

Skeen v. Rite Aid Corp.,
2010 WL 231383 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....17

Sznewajs v. U.S. Bancorp Amended & Restated Supplemental Benefits Plan,
572 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 15, 16, 17, 19

Federal Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....20

Federal Statutes-(continued):

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E)20

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),
as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 et. seq.:

Section (2), 29 U.S.C. § 10011

Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 11321

Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 11341

Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 11351

Miscellaneous:

Fed.R.App.P. 29(a)1

George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, The Law of Trusts and Trustees § 560
(rev. 2d ed. 1980)11

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 187, cmt. d (1959) 11, 12, 20
